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AN ACT

ENTITLED, An Act to limit the ability of certain municipalities to annex territory in the vicinity of

certain airports and to authorize noncontiguous annexation of certain municipal airport property

and the exercise of certain extraterritorial jurisdiction.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That chapter 9-4 be amended by adding thereto a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

No other municipality may annex any territory within one and one-quarter miles of any parcel of

land operated as a municipal airport by an airport board organized pursuant to chapter 50-6.

However, if the governing body of the airport-operating municipality consents, by resolution, to such

a proposed annexation by another municipality, the provisions of this section do not apply to the

extent of the waiver provided in the consent resolution of the airport-operating municipality.

Section 2. That chapter 9-4 be amended by adding thereto a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

If any municipality other than a municipality that operates a municipal airport by an airport board

organized pursuant to chapter 50-6 has annexed between March 15, 2003, and July 1, 2003, any

territory within one and one-quarter miles of any exterior boundary of such a municipal airport, the

governing body of the airport-operating municipality may, by resolution, within sixty days of the date

of such annexation, void all or any portion of such annexation within one and one-quarter miles of

the exterior boundary of such municipal airport.

Section 3. That chapter 9-4 be amended by adding thereto a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

If a municipality operates an airport organized pursuant to Title 50 outside the corporate limits

of the municipality, the restrictions of § 9-4-1 against annexation of noncontiguous territory do not

apply to the annexation of the airport by such municipality. If the municipality annexes such airport,

the municipality may exercise extraterritorial jurisdiction pursuant to chapter 11-6, but only to the

extent of one and one-quarter miles of the exterior boundary of the airport property. Such one and
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one-quarter mile extraterritorial jurisdiction supercedes the three-mile extraterritorial jurisdiction of

any other municipality or jurisdiction of any other governmental entity, except as provided in Title

50.

Such one and one-quarter mile extraterritorial jurisdiction does not include property located

within the corporate limits of another municipality. However, the latter municipality may not allow

any airport hazards as defined in Title 50 in its corporate limits within the one and one-quarter mile

extraterritorial jurisdiction around the airport property.
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